
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON SHIPPING COMPANY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GRANT BAKER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE
AMERICAN WATERWAYS OPERATORS,
GULF INTRACOASTAL CANAL ASSOCIATION,
TEXAS WATERWAY OPERATORS ASSOCIATION,
AND LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF
WATERWAY OPERATORS AND SHIPYARDS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BARBARA L. HOLLAND

Counsel of Record

JUSTIN E. DOLAN

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER

1191 Second Avenue, 18th Floor

Seattle, Washington 98101-2939

(206) 464-3939

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

The American Waterways

Operators, Gulf Intracoastal

Canal Association, Texas

Waterway Operators Association,

and Louisiana Association of

Waterway Operators and Shipyards

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Raises Issues of National Importance Regarding Important Questions of Federal Law	5
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Decisions of the Other Circuits, Departs from Supreme Court Precedent, and Rests on Dictum	10
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Raises a Separation of Powers Issue as to Whether the Comprehensive Remedial Scheme Enacted in the Clean Water Act Preempts a Punitive Damages Award in This Case	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Best Life Assurance Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 281 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Carr v. PMS Fishing Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>CEH, Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995).....	11, 17
<i>Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Conner v. Aerovox, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 835 (1st Cir. 1984).....	22, 24
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. McSweeney</i> , 976 F.2d 532 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982)	8
<i>Illinois v. Illinois Outboard Marine</i> , 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>In re Hellenic, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>In re P&E Boat Rentals, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1989).....	11, 17
<i>Lewis v. Timco, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat. Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	22
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	20
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	20, 22
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 262 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Pac. Packing & Nav. Co. v. Fielding</i> , 136 F. 577 (9th Cir. 1905).....	10
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	19
<i>Protectus Alpha Co. v. N. Pac. Grain Growers, Inc.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 1062 (D. Ore. 1984).....	12
<i>Protectus Alpha Nav. Co. v. N. Pac. Grain Growers, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1985).....	11, 13, 15, 18
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	22
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818).....	10, 18
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Fuhrman</i> , 407 F.2d 1143 (6th Cir. 1969).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 902 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1933)	14

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)-(d)	21
33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(6) & (7).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1321(f).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) & (g)	21
46 U.S.C. §§ 30501-11	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1100 (7th ed. 1999).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 909 (1979).....	13
